



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 27293 of 2025

Munni Devi

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Pradip Kumar Rai, Vinay Kumar Jaiswal
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 39

**HON'BLE ARINDAM SINHA, J.
HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.**

1. Mr. Anuraj Rai, learned advocate holding the brief appears on behalf of petitioner and submits, the supply company has given exorbitant estimate for shifting the electricity wires/pole running diagonally over his client's plot, in which she is constructing house. He draws attention to the photograph disclosed at page -19 and seeks interference.
2. Mr. Sharad Chandra Upadhyay, learned advocate, Standing Counsel appears on behalf of State. Ms. Rishu Mishra, learned advocate appears on behalf of respondent nos. 3 to 6 (the supply company) and on query submits, the photograph is of petitioner's under construction house. The electricity wires were installed forty years ago for electrifying the village. All concerned had been taken into confidence. There be no interference.
3. As the photograph is not disputed, it appears from it the wires are strung diagonally across petitioner's plot. The supply company has adjournment to demonstrate that as on date of installation of the poles and stringing of wires, many years ago, petitioner's plot was public land, subsequently made private.

Otherwise the supply company must consider mitigation of cost. Instructions be issued.

4. List on 8th October, 2025 as fresh.

September 18, 2025
Abhishek Sri.

(Arindam Sinha,J.)

(Avnish Saxena,J.)